GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. : 76
(To be answered on the 7th February 2019)

AWARD OF UDAN III ROUTES

*76. SHRIMATI VASANTHI M.
SHRI K. ASHOK KUMAR

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
o faemorar aoit be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government will shortly award new regional connectivity routes under UDAN III and if so, the details there of; _

(b) whether the new routes will meet a lot of unmet demands and futuristic requirements of the people and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the third round of bidding under the Regional Connectivity Scheme for domestic routes concluded recently and 15 airlines had bid for a total 111 routes and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether these include a bulk of the 56 routes withdrawn from Air Odisha and Air Deccan because of their inability to launch flights and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION oI fRgTreToT 3i7er 3 A3 il (Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the table of the House.
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| STATEMENT IN RESPECT OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NOQ.
76, REGARDING "AWARD OF UDAN I ROUTES" TO BE ANSWERED
ON 07.02.2019 |

(a) and (b): Airport Authority of India, the Implementing Agency, has awarded 73 Networks consisting of 235 routes under Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS)-UDAN version-3, to 11 Selected Airline Operators (SAO) on 25.01.2019. Details of SAOs and number of proposals awarded are attached as Annexure-I. There is a good geographical spread in the proposals awarded under UDAN. Routes connecting 13 unique unserved airports, 2 unique underserved airports and 6 water aerodromes have been awarded under UDAN 3.

(¢) Yes. In third round of bidding under the Regional Connectivity Scheme for domestic routes concluded recently, 15 airlines had bid for total 111 reutes.
After due evaluation as per the provisions RCS-UDAN version 3.0, 73 number of networks consisting of 235 routes were awarded to SAOs as mentioned in Annexure 1.

(d) 16 routes have been awarded under UDAN 3 out of cancelled routes o UDAN 1, details of which is annexed as Annexure-IL '
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Comprehensive list of Awarded RCS Routes

UDAN 3.0
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Comprehensive list of Awarded-RCS Routes -
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' Karnataka ' ,Servea ) Bangalore

Comprehensive list of Awarded RCS Routes
UDAN 3.0
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Comprehensive list of Awarded RCS Routes
.. UDAN 3.0

w60

Spicejet L|m|ted -

_ Turbo Aviation |

Spicejet Limited

 Spicejet Limited

. Mumbai

_ B ..  Varanasi | ALLIANCE AR
Un se;vgd ‘ Jharsuguda o Bhubaneshwar o ALLIANCE AIR _
B o f Turbo Avnatlon
B Delhi ~ Spicejet Limited
A B Hyderabadm Splcejet lelted
N . - ;l(‘i'_kata . ALLIANCEAIR .
Raipur | ALLIANCE AIR
. B . | Turbo Avnatlon
e B B Rourkela . Bhubaneshwar . ALLIANCE AIR
A e |Raipur  Turbo Aviation
Punjab  Served | Amritsar | Jaipur
| ! L INDIGO
S ] SplCEjet anlted
Under )
. served | Adampur Jaipur

SpicejetLimited

_Rajasthan |

Served

1 Blkaner

! Jaisalmer

Zoom Air

faipur -

| Adampur

Sp:ce;et lelted

S D _ Amritsar | spicejet Umited
... belgaum GHODAWAT
- ) Jaisalmer Agra______  ZoomAr
L ; | ' Bikaner ' Zoom Air o
L i B Kishangarh Zoom Air
| lodhpur | Belgaum | GHODAWAT
' ' Kishangarh ' Zoom Air
e L | Udaipur Jet Airways India Limited
| |Udaipur | Ahmedabad et Airways India Limited
B i 5 N L ] SpICEJet Limited N
’ Aurangabad India leltedm
_ e | : Bhopal _ Jet Airways lnd:a Limited
b _' _____ . Spicejet Limited
‘ e ’ | Jodhpur Jet Alrwaysindua Limited |
e j [ Kishangarh Zoom Air 4
' Unserved | Kota ' Delhi ALLIANCE AIR
| T notd e |
? iserved | Kishangarh | Ahmedabad | GHODAWAT |
] | Spicefet Limited
L ; | Hyderabad | Spicejet Limited
| Indore | GHODAWAT
| _ Jaisalmer Zoom Air

RCS Cell Airports Authority of India Rajiv Gandhi Bha

<

Ve

New Delhi 110005.

Page ;36?13


i


" Lucknow

Comprehensive list of Awarded RCS Routes -
UDAN 3.0
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Annex-1
S.No. Routes
1 Delhi To Agra
2 Agra To Delhi
3 Mumbai To Kolhapur
4 Kolhapur To Mumbai
5 Mumbai To Jalgaon
6 Jalgaon To Mumbai
7 Bhubaneshwar To Jharsuguda
8 Jharsuguda To Bhubaneshwar
9 Bhubaneshwar To Rourkela
- 10 Rourkela To Bhubaneshwar
11 Raipur To Jharsuguda
12 Jharsuguda To Raipur
13 Raipur To Jagdalpur
14 Jagdalpur To Vishakhapatnam
15 Vishakhapatnam To Jagdalpur
16 Jagdalpur To Raipur

